heavily relied on digital interfaces to share and retrieve information. In this 

regard, a survey was carried out to explore the demand and desire of the library 

users as  whether the library website satisfies them or does it need redesigning. 

Convenient sampling technique was employed where hundred and fifteen 

(115) users had responded to semi-structured questionnaires. Data extracted 

were analyzed using the Pearson Chi-square test, one-way ANOVA, and one 

sample Wilcoxon sign rank test. Majority (33.3%) of the students of the 

Faculty of Science were using the library website more frequently than the